
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, April 12, 2013 – 0800 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (1,199 new fires) 
New large fires:  11 (*) 
Large fires contained:  15 
Uncontained large fires: ** 1 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 675 
New large fires: 11 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
South Road, Florida Forest Service. Eighteen miles northeast of Bayonet Point, FL. Southern rough. No 
further information received. Last report unless significant activity occurs.    
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own  

South Road FL FLS 777 227 80 UNK 0 -82 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Center FL MIR 2,349 0 100 --- 3 -18 0 1 0 0 85K FWS 

* Blue Hole OK OKS 613 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 6K ST 

Turkey West FL FLS 500 200 100 --- 19 0 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

Pumpkin Hill FL FLS 363 0 100 --- 18 11 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Halfmoon 16 FL FNF 360 --- 100 --- 33 --- 0 5 1 0 60K FS 

* North of Gundy VA VAS 285 --- 100 --- 32 --- 0 0 0 0 4K ST 

* Lower Twin Branch KY KYS 214 --- 100 --- 30 --- 1 6 0 3 5K PRI 

* Schultz Ridge KY KYS 195 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 2K ST 

* Cornelius AR ARS 165 --- 100 --- 10 --- 0 0 0 0 2K ST 

* Dorton Park 2 KY KYS 1,162 --- 100 --- 17 --- 1 1 0 0 2K PRI 

* Spring Valley VA VAS 150 --- 100 --- 29 --- 1 2 0 1 5K ST 
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* West Garrett Road KY KYS 150 --- 100 --- 12 --- 1 1 0 0 1K PRI 

* Left Fork Abbott     
  Creek KY KYS 125 --- 100 --- 11  0 2 0 0 1K PRI 

* Rough Hollow KY KYS 110 --- 100 --- 15 --- 1 1 0 0 1K PRI 

MIR - Merritt Island NWR  OKS - Oklahoma DOF FNF - National Forests of Florida  
VAS - Virginia DOF   KYS - Kentucky DOF ARS - Arkansas Forestry Commission 
 
  
Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Pautre ND DPF 10,800 -3,200 100 --- 21 -14 0 6 0 1 371K FS 

DPF - Dakota Prairie National Grasslands 
 
 

Other Fires 

(As of April 12) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters Total 

Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 1 3,498 0 0 0 2 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 3 666 3 14 0 38 

Total 4 4,164 3 14 0 40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion: A broad trough will keep an unsettled pattern across the U.S. through the 
week. One storm system will exit the East Coast over the weekend with snow to the north and strong 
thunderstorms and heavy rain to the South. By the beginning of the week another system will cross the 
Northwest, slide through the Rockies and into the Plains. The storm will reach the East by Thursday, bringing 
snow to the Great Lakes region and another round of thunderstorms from New England to Florida. 
Temperatures will remain cool across the North and much of the West while warm to hot conditions develop 
across the mid-Atlantic and the Gulf States. 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 

 

 

HYPOTHERMIA 

First Aid / Health Category 

 

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in 
cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if 
coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get hypothermic 
even when the temperature stays well above freezing. 
 

 Symptoms of hypothermia include: 
 

 Slurred speech  
 Weakness and loss of coordination  
 Confusion  
 Irrational behavior 
 Uncontrollable shivering (although, at extremely low body temperatures, shivering may 

stop)  
 Pale and cold skin  
 Drowsiness – especially in more severe stages  
 Slowed breathing or heart rate 

 
 Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep 

warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, 
your body will gradually shut down; and you can die. 
 

 You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions: 

 Guard against dehydration.  
 Avoid fatigue.  
 Avoid cold winds.  
 Take precautions, change out of wet clothes.  
 Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset. 

 If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps: 

 Move the patient to shelter.  
 Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.  
 If the victim is alert, give them food and warm liquids to drink. 

References:http://www.natureskills.com/hypothermia_symptoms.html 

 



Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

15  
 

0 

   
 

  

15  
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

0 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

5  
 

0 

8  
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

1  
 

5 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

2 

5  
 

1 

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

6  
 

1 

2  
 

3 

17  
 

7 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

1  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5  
 

92 

2  
 

6 

1  
 

33 

1  
 

5 

12  
 

91 

7  
 

3 

28  
 

230 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  
 

2 

1  
 

4 

1  
 

13 

   
 

  

22  
 

41 

1  
 

0 

29  
 

60 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

404  
 

2,547 

19  
 

219 

425  
 

2,766 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

664  
 

10,016 

11  
 

248 

675  
 

10,264 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11  
 

96 

11  
 

11 

2  
 

46 

5  
 

5 

1,123  
 

12,696 

47  
 

478 

1,199  
 

13,332 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

30 

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

   
 

  

3  
 

30 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7  
 

102 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

40 

3  
 

29 

11  
 

171 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

1 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

198  
 

386 

12  
 

3 

211  
 

390 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

1 

21  
 

68 

5  
 

4 

0  
 

1 

302  
 

1,230 

71  
 

76 

400  
 

1,380 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28  
 

2,810 

1  
 

3 

   
 

  

   
 

  

9  
 

183 

21  
 

10,850 

59  
 

13,846 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8  
 

93 

20  
 

1,059 

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

24  
 

454 

3  
 

49 

57  
 

1,655 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

1 

12  
 

42 

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

1  
 

0 

16  
 

43 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

116  
 

770 

25  
 

602 

5  
 

38 

7  
 

43 

60  
 

685 

42  
 

223 

255  
 

2,361 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56  
 

344 

9  
 

42 

3  
 

66 

2  
 

2 

91  
 

2,321 

14  
 

93 

175  
 

2,868 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

22 

9  
 

54 

981  
 

5,171 

62  
 

803 

1,053  
 

6,050 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

100  
 

10,672 

   
 

  

28  
 

3,487 

8  
 

1,244 

6,191  
 

64,525 

803  
 

10,480 

7,130  
 

90,408 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

318  
 

14,794 

89  
 

1,846 

42  
 

3,617 

28  
 

1,344 

7,861  
 

74,995 

1,032  
 

22,606 

9,370  
 

119,202 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 17,501 

Ten Year Average Acres 631,498 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

10 

   
 

  

0  
 

1 

   
 

  

0  
 

16 

1  
 

27 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

14 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

96 

3  
 

110 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

100 

   
 

  

3  
 

42 

5  
 

142 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

19 

1  
 

19 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

3 

2  
 

23 

2  
 

26 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

21 

0  
 

21 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

291 

3  
 

336 

0  
 

18 

3  
 

287 

3  
 

35 

10  
 

967 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

2,280 

14  
 

482 

13  
 

10,186 

29  
 

12,948 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

162 

   
 

  

7  
 

1,869 

2  
 

540 

525  
 

28,457 

35  
 

53,454 

570  
 

84,482 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

162 

3  
 

315 

10  
 

2,205 

6  
 

2,939 

542  
 

29,229 

59  
 

63,892 

621  
 

98,742 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

300 

19  
 

4,142 

5  
 

289 

1  
 

7 

   
 

  

27  
 

3,606 

53  
 

8,344 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

12  
 

736 

9  
 

9,887 

18  
 

340 

   
 

  

100  
 

3,247 

139  
 

14,210 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

2  
 

30 

3  
 

51 

2  
 

100 

   
 

  

120  
 

3,887 

127  
 

4,068 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8  
 

2,362 

7  
 

530 

   
 

  

   
 

  

3  
 

96 

28  
 

1,052 

46  
 

4,040 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

22 

15  
 

1,148 

2  
 

2 

2  
 

33 

14  
 

518 

26  
 

7,634 

61  
 

9,357 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

227 

1  
 

35 

   
 

  

6  
 

59 

4  
 

168 

14  
 

489 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9  
 

1,464 

15  
 

6,108 

4  
 

171 

1  
 

10 

   
 

  

44  
 

9,520 

73  
 

17,273 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5  
 

224 

33  
 

1,619 

13  
 

1,244 

7  
 

192 

21  
 

4,848 

81  
 

23,712 

160  
 

31,839 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

29  
 

2,412 

14  
 

2,683 

268  
 

19,713 

62  
 

23,681 

373  
 

48,489 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

39  
 

11,871 

   
 

  

60  
 

38,352 

14  
 

16,993 

8,051  
 

402,336 

485  
 

521,596 

8,649  
 

991,148 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

64  
 

16,243 

106  
 

14,540 

127  
 

52,448 

59  
 

20,358 

8,363  
 

427,570 

977  
 

598,103 

9,696  
 

1,129,262 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 


